

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY THE SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.VINOD KUMAR

I.A. NO.1 OF 2022

IN

COMPANY APPLICATION Nos. 275, 277, 279, 281, 283, 285, 287, 289, 2091,  
2093, 2095 and 2097 of 2009 and COMP.A Nos. 208 and 210 of 2010

IN

R.C.C. NO. 22 OF 2000

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1956

And

In the matter of M/s. Tungabhadra Industries Ltd. ( In Liquidation )

Company Application No. 275 of 2009

Between:

1. T.SUNDAR RAO (died per LR).
2. T.Parimala, D/o Late T.Sundar Rao, aged 28 yrs., R/o.Door No.50/760-D-14, Birla Quarters, Tungabhadra Industries Ltd., Workers Quarters, Devanagar,Kallur Village, Kurnool District (Applicant No.2 brought on record as LR of deceased applicant No.1 [(Late T.Sunder Rao) as per the Hon'ble Court Order dtd.14.03.2018])  
...APPLICANT

AND

1. THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh At Hyderabad (3-5-398, 1st Floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sultan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad)
2. State Bank of India , Kurnool Branch, Kurnool.

( R -2 impleaded as per court order dated 23-07-2013 vide Comp.A No. 817 of 2013.)  
...RESPONDENTS

COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 277 OF 2009

In

R.C.C. NO. 22 OF 2000

Between:

K.RAMUDU, S/o.Hanumappa R/o. Door No.50/760-D-24, Birla Quarters,  
Tugabhadra Industries Ltd. Workers Quarters, Devanagar, Kallur Viillage, Kurnool ,  
Kurnool District. **...APPLICANT**

**AND**

1. THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh At Hyderabad  
(3-5-398, 1st Floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sultan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad)
2. State Bank of India , Kurnool Branch, Kurnool Rep. by its Chief Manager.

( R -2 impleaded as per Court order dated 23-07-2013 vide Company  
Application No. 818 of 2013. ) **...RESPONDENTS**

COMPANY APPLICATION 279 OF 2009

IN

R.C.C. NO. 22 OF 2000

Between

B. Nagaiah S/o. B. Rangaiah R/o. Door No. 50 / 760 -D-5, Birla Quarters,  
Tungabhadra Industries Ltd., Workers Quarters, Devanagar, Kallur Village,  
Kurnool Kurnool Dist. A.P. **... Applicant**

**And**

1. THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh At Hyderabad  
(3-5-398, 1st Floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sultan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad)
2. State Bank of India , Kurnool Branch, Kurnool Rep. by its Chief Manager.

( R -2 impleaded as per Court order dated 23-07-2013 vide Company  
Application No. 819 of 2013. ) **...RESPONDENTS**

**COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 281 OF 2009**

**IN**

**R.C.C. NO. 22 OF 2000**

**Between:**

**P. Vidyulatha W/o. P. Kumar Reddy, D/o. P. Eswar Reddy , Aged 28 years, R/o. Door No. 50 / 733, Birla Quarters, Tungabhadra Industries Ltd., Workers Quarters, Gooty Road, Kurnool Kurnool Dist. A.P. .. Applicant**

And

1. THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh At Hyderabad (3-5-398, 1st Floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sultan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad)
3. State Bank of India , Kurnool Branch, Kurnool Rep. by its Chief Manager.

( R -2 impleaded as per Court order dated 23-07-2013 vide Company Application No. 820 of 2013. ) **...RESPONDENTS**

**COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 283 OF 2009**

**IN**

**R.C.C NO. 22 OF 2000**

**Between:**

**G.P.MADDULETI, S/o. Chinna Timmaiah R/o. Door No.50/734, Birla Quarters, Tungabhadra Industries Ltd. Workers Quarters. Tagore Nagar, Gooty Road, Kurnool Kurnool Dist. A.P. **...APPLICANT****

**AND**

**THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh At Hyderabad (3-5-398, 1st Floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sultan Bazar, Koti; Hyderabad)**

**...RESPONDENT**

**COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 285 OF 2009**

**IN**

**R.C.C.NO. 22 OF 2000**

**Between:**

**S.IQBAL BASHA, S/O.Late S. Nazeer Ahmad R/o. Door No.50/739, Birla Quarters, Tungabhadra Industries Ltd. Workers Quarters. Tagore Nagar, Gooty Road, Kurnool, Kurnool District., A.P. **...Applicant****

AND

THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh At Hyderabad (3-5-398, 1st Floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sultan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad).

...RESPONDENT

COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 287 OF 2009

IN

R.C.C. NO: 22 OF 2000

Between:

A.FRANCIS, S/o. Late V.Dass R/o.Door No.50/743, Biirla Quarters, Tungabhadra Industries Ltd. Workers Quarters, Tagore Nagar, Gooty Road, Kurnool , Kurnool Dist. A.P. **...APPLICANT**

AND

THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh At Hyderabad (3-5-398, 1st Floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sultan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad)

...RESPONDENT

COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 289 OF 2009

IN

R.C.CNO. 22 OF 2000

Between:

1. SMT. LINGAMMA , W/o Late Rood Singh, Door No.50/736, Birla Quarters, Tungabhadra Industries Ltd. Workers Quarters, Tagore Nagar, Gooty Road, Kurnool , Kurnool District.
2. R. VIJAY SINGH, S/o. Late Rood Singh, aged 26 years, Door No.50/736, Birla Quarters, Tungabhadra Industries Ltd. Workers Quarters, Tagore Nagar, Gooty Road, Kurnool , Kurnool District.
3. R. BHAVANI SINGH S/o. Late Rood Singh , aged 24 years, Door No.50/736, Birla Quarters, Tungabhadra Industries Ltd. Workers Quarters, Tagore Nagar, Gooty Road, Kurnool , Kurnool District.
4. R. VIKRAM SINGH S/o. Late Rood Singh, aged 22 years Door No.50/736, Birla Quarters, Tungabhadra Industries Ltd. Workers Quarters, Tagore Nagar, Gooty Road, Kurnool , Kurnool District. **...APPLICANT**

AND

THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh At Hyderabad (3-5-398, 1st Floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sultan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad)

...RESPONDENT

**COMPANY APPLICATION 2091 OF 2009**

**IN**

**R.C.C. NO. 22 OF 2000**

**Between:**

S. DADA PEER, S/o M D Islam R/o Door No 50/740 , Birla Quarters Tungabhadra Industries Ltd Workers Quarters Tagore Nagar , Gooty Road, Kurnool , Kurnool District .A.P. **...APPLICANT**

**AND**

THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, high Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad ( 3-5-398 1st floor , Kendriya Sadan , Sultan bazar , koti, Hyderabad **...RESPONDENT**

**COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 2093 OF 2009**

**IN**

**R.C.C. NO 22 OF 2000**

**Between:**

Shalivan Singh, S/o Jyothi Singh 28 R/o Door No. 50 /738 , Birla Quarters Tungabhadra Industries Ltd Workers Quarters Tagore nagar, Gooty Road, Kurnool Road, Kurnool Dist. **...APPLICANT**

**AND**

THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad ( 3-5-398 , 1st floor , kendriya Sadan, Sultan Bazar , koti, Hyderabad

**...RESPONDENT**

**COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 2095 OF 2009**

**IN**

**RCC NO. 22 OF 2000**

**Between:**

BHAGIRATH SINGH, S/o Revath Singh R/o Door No 50 / 741 , Birla Quarters Tungabhadra Industries Ltd Workers Quarters Tagore Nagar , Gooty Road, Kurnool, Kurnool Dist. A.P. **...APPLICANT**

**AND**

THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad (3-5-398 1st Floor , kendriya Sadan, Sultan Bazar , koti. Hyderabad

**...RESPONDENT**

**COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 2097 OF 2009**

**IN**

**R.C.C. NO. 22 OF 2000**

**Between:**

S. CHAND BASHA, S/o Ghouse Mohiuddin R/o Door No. 50 / 742, Birla Quarters Tungabhadra Industries Ltd Workers Quarters Tagore Nagar, Gooty Road, Kurnool, Kurnool District. A.P. **...APPLICANT**

**AND**

THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad (3-5-398 , 1st Floor , Kendriya Sadan, sultan bazar, Koti, Hyderabad

**...RESPONDENT**

**COMPANY APPLICATION NO: 208 OF 2010**

**IN**

**R.C.C. NO. 22 OF 2000**

**Between:**

CHINNA NARASIMHULU, S/o C. Narasappa R/o Door No . 50 / 745 A, Birla Quarters Tungabhadra Industries Ltd Workers Quarters Tagore Nagar , Gooty Road, Kurnool , Kurnool District., A.P. **...Applicant**

**AND**

THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad 3-5-398 , 1st Floor , Kendriya Sadan, Sultan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad

**...RESPONDENT**

**COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 210 OF 2010**

**IN**

**R.C.C.NO. 22 OF 2000**

**Between:**

Y.RAJASEKHAR REDDY , S/o.Y.Siva Reddy R/o Door No . 50 / 745 , Birla Quarters Tungabhadra Industries Ltd Workers Quarters Tagore Nagar , Gooty Road, Kurnool , Kurnool Dist. , A.P. **...APPLICANT**

AND

THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad  
3-5-398 , 1st Floor , Kendriya Sadan, sultan bazar, Koti, Hyderabad

...RESPONDENT

Application Under Sections 457 (1) ( e) and 528, 529, 529A and 530 of the Companies Act 1956 and r/w. Rules 9, 151 & 154 of the Companies (Court) Rules, 1959 praying that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased

- i) To extend the time for three months from the due date i.e. from 01-12-2022 to 28-02-2023 for compliance of order dated 23-09-2022 in batch of CA Nos. 275, 277, 279, 281, 283, 285, 287, 289, 2091, 2093 , 2095 and 2097 of 2009 and C.A.Nos. 208 & 210 of 2010
- ii) Order that the costs of this application do come out of the assets of the company ;

This Application coming on for orders upon reading the Judge's summons and the affidavit dated 30-11-2022 and filed by Ms. V. Santoshi Jagirdar , Official Liquidator in support of the application and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G. Kalyan Chakravarthy, Learned Counsel for Official Liquidator appearing in this matter.

The Court made the following Common Order

This application is filed under Section 457 (1) (e) and 528, 529, 529A and 530 of the Companies Act, 1956 and read with Rule 9, 151 & 154 of the Companies ( Court ) Rules, 1959 seeking for extension of time to take steps as directed by this Court.

Learned Counsel for the Official Liquidator submits that the certified copy of the order has been received by them late and, as such, the OL could not take steps immediately within the time prescribed.

The said application is not opposed by the Counsel appearing on the other side.

Having regard to the submissions made, this Court satisfied with the explanation given by the learned Counsel for the Official Liquidator

seeking extension of time, and the time for completing the entire process of executing the sale deed, as mentioned in the order dated 23-09-2022, is hereby extended upto 31-12-2022.

Accordingly, this application is ordered.

Sd/- B. S. CHIRANJEEVI  
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Official Liquidator, M/S. THUNGABHADRA INDUSTRIES LTD ( IN LIQUIDATION) Office at 1<sup>st</sup> floor Corporate Bhawan, Nagole, Bandlaguda Thattiannaram Village Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State Pin Code 500 680.
2. The Registrar of Companies, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India 2<sup>nd</sup> floor Corporate Bhawan, Nagole, Bandlaguda, Thattiannaram Village Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State Pin Code 500 680.
3. The Regional Director, South Eastern Region, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor Corporate Bhawan, Nagole, Bandlaguda, Thattiannaram Village Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District Telangana State Pin Code 500 680.
4. The Section Officer, O.S. Section, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
5. One CC to Sri G. KALYAN CHAKRAVARTHY, S.C. for Official Liquidator, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
6. One CC to Sri A. Rama Subbaiah, Advocate (OPUC)
7. One CC to Sri K. Ramulu, Advocate (OPUC)
8. One CC to SRI. M. SRIKANTH REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two C.D.Copies
10. One Spare Copy

DL

HIGH COURT

TVK, J

DATED : 02/12/2022



I.A. NO. 1 OF 2022

IN

COMPANY APPLICATION Nos. 275, 277, 279, 281, 283, 285,  
287, 289, 2091, 2093, 2095 and 2097 of 2009 and COMPA Nos.  
208 and 210 of 2010

ORDERING THE I.A. NO. 1 OF 2022

*Handwritten signature and date: 19/12/2022*